population issued by the National Institute of

Statistics.

2018 Mortality Table of the Romanian

population issued by the National Institute of

Statistics.

Gross average salary 13,831 10,895

The above assumptions were taken into considering:

▪ bond yields on the active market at the end of December 2023. The residual times to maturity available were 1-12 years

and 14 years. For the other time periods, the discount rate was estimated using the Smith-Wilson extrapolation method;

▪ estimated long-term inflation rate of 2.0% p.a. (31 December 2022: 2.0%);

▪ estimated long-term real yield on governmental bonds of 1.45% p.a. (31 December 2022: 1.45%);

▪ liquidity premium for Romania of 0% (31 December 2022: 0%);

▪ weighted average discounting rate of 4.8% (31 December 2022: 7.8%).

Sensitivity analysis

The significant actuarial assumptions considered for calculation of the employee benefit liability are: discounting rate, salary

increase and retirement age.

Assumptions  Retirement

benefits

Aids for

employee

decease

Anniversary

bonuses

Retirement

benefits in

electricity

Total

liabilities with

defined

benefits

PVDBO as at

31 December 2023 (RON)

28,252,776  923,021 11,046,547 7,865,968 48,088,311

Discounting rate +1%  26,720,213  861,808 10,357,500 6,764,623 44,704,143

Discounting rate -1%  29,958,624  992,247 11,820,420 9,240,461 52,011,751

Salary increase rate/kW price

+1%

30,020,444  996,779 11,869,511 9,236,198 52,122,932

Salary increase rate/kW price -

1%

26,641,630  857,059 10,304,950 6,749,856 44,553,495

Increase in longevity by 1 year  28,388,900  838,541 11,085,308 8,093,726 48,406,475

In the sensitivity analysis above, the updated amount of the benefit liability was calculated using the projected unit credit

method, according to the provisions of IAS 19, at the end of the reporting period, which is the same as that applied for

calculation of the benefit liabilities recognized in the statement of the financial position.

S.N. Nuclearelectrica S.A.

Notes to the Individual Interim Financial Statements prepared as at and for the 3-month period ended 31 March 2024
(All amounts are expressed in RON, unless otherwise stated)

Notes from 1 to 27 are an integral part of these Individual Interim Financial Statements.